

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v.

WILLIAM BEDFORD WATSON, III,

Respondent.

Case No. SC09-2022

TFB File Nos. 2008-00,715(8B),
2009-00,113(8B),
2009-00,116(8B),
2009-00,142(8B)

INITIAL BRIEF

James A.G. Davey, Jr., Bar Counsel
The Florida Bar
651 E. Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300
(850) 561-5845
Florida Bar No. 141717

Kenneth Lawrence Marvin, Staff Counsel
The Florida Bar
651 E. Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300
(850) 561-5600
Florida Bar No. 200999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 15

ARGUMENT 16

 ISSUE I.....18

 THE MISCONDUCT WAS DELIBERATE OR KNOWING.....18

 A. THE LETTERS WHICH RESPONDENT WROTE TO LASHON
 TOYER AND AZIM RAMLIZE ON FEBRUARY 1, 2008, WERE FALSE
 AND DISHONEST.....18

 B. THE EVIDENCE ESTABLISHING A PONZI SCHEME SHOWS
 DELIBERATE OR KNOWING MISCONDUCT.19

 C. RESPONDENT FAILED TO PROVIDE REQUESTED ACCOUNTINGS
 FOR THE MONEY.....20

 D. RESPONDENT ASSURED HOOKS THAT THE MONEY WOULD
 STAY IN HIS TRUST ACCOUNT. HE TRANSFERRED THE MONEY
 OUT OF THE TRUST ACCOUNT WITHOUT AUTHORIZATION FROM
 HOOKS. THE MISCONDUCT WAS DELIBERATE OR KNOWING, AND
 WAS A MISREPRESENTATION.....20

 ISSUE II.....23

 THE REFEREE’S RECOMMENDED DISCIPLINE OF A 90-DAY
 SUSPENSION AND 3 YEARS PROBATION IS NOT IN ACCORDANCE
 WITH THE FLORIDA STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER
 SANCTIONS NOR IS THERE A REASONABLE BASIS FOR IT IN
 EXISTING CASE LAW.....23

CONCLUSION27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE28

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE, SIZE AND STYLE AND ANTI-VIRUS SCAN29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page No.

Cases

<u>The Florida Bar v. Barrett</u> , 897 So.2d 1269, 1276 (Fla. 2005)	24
<u>The Florida Bar v. Berman</u> , 659 So.2d 1049 (Fla. 1995).....	25
<u>The Florida Bar v. Brown</u> , 905 So.2d 76 (Fla. 2005)	18
<u>The Florida Bar v. Joy</u> , 679 So.2d 1165 (Fla. 1996).....	16
<u>The Florida Bar v. Martinez-Genova</u> , 959 So.2d 241 (Fla. 2007)	25
<u>The Florida Bar v. Rodriguez</u> , 959 So.2d 150 (Fla. 2007).....	17
<u>The Florida Bar v. Travis</u> , 765 So.2d 689 (Fla. 2000)	25
<u>The Florida Bar v. Vining</u> , 707 So.2d 670, 672 (Fla. 1998)	16
<u>The Florida Bar v. Weiss</u> , 586 So.2d 1051, 1053 (Fla. 1991).....	26
<u>The Florida Bar v. Whigham</u> , 525 So.2d 873 (Fla. 1988).....	25, 26

Rules Regulating The Florida Bar

Rule 4-8.4(c).....	13, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 22, 27
Rule 5-1.1	21
Rule 5-1.1(b)	13, 15, 16, 21

Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions

Standard 4.11	23
Standard 4.12.....	23
